Sec. 3. Clerk to certify list. It shall be the duty of the clerk of the board of education promptly to furnish the secretary of any such civil service board a list of the employees of the board of education, together with a statement of the duties performed by them, and the salaries paid to them, and it shall thereupon become the duty of the civil service board to classify such employees under the rules of said civil service board, said classification to be subject to final approval of the board of education.

Sec. 4. **Present employees to retain positions.** Employees of the board of education who are regularly employed by the board at the time of the classification of the employees by the civil service board as provided in Laws 1933, Chapter 35, shall retain their positions unless removed for cause.

Sec. 5. Effective date. This act shall become effective upon approval by the governing body of special school district No. 3, Duluth, Minnesota, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1967.

CHAPTER 253-H. F. No. 1392

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of the members of the board of education of Independent School District No. 166, Cook county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 166; board members' salaries. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 123.33, Subdivision 12, and 128.05, to the contrary, the members of the board of Independent School District No. 166, Cook County, may receive \$20 while attending any regular or special meeting of the board, but not more than \$400 in any one year, and receive seven and one-half cents per mile in going to and from his place of residence to the place of meeting by the usual route of travel.

Subd. 2. The chairman, clerk, and treasurer of the said school district may receive such additional compensation as may be fixed by the board. The chairman shall not receive more than \$400, the clerk shall not receive more than \$720, and the treasurer not more than \$600 in any one year.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 3. Any other provisions of said sections 123.33, subdivision 12, and 128.05, not in conflict with this act, applicable to said school district and its board, are not affected by this act.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon approval by the governing body of Independent School District No. 166, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 28, 1967.

CHAPTER 254—H. F. No. 1772

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the river basin water and related land resources commission for the Red River of the North, the Souris River, and the Rainy River; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Red River of North, Souris River, Rainy River; Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to the governor out appropriation. of the general revenue fund in the state treasury the sum of \$95,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purposes of the river basin and related land resources commission established for the Red River of the North, the Souris River, and the Rainy River under the Act of Congress, Public Law 89-80, 89th Congress, Approved July 22, 1965, so far as such purposes are of interest to this state. This appropriation shall be immediately available and shall remain available until June 30, 1969. With the approval of the governor, expenditures may be made therefrom for payment of the expenses necessarily incurred by the member of the commission from this state in the performance of his duties, for payment of the state's proper share of the expenses of the commission, and for grants to the commission for operations or activities of interest to this state in such amounts as the governor shall determine to be reasonable and commensurate with the benefits derived by this state therefrom.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment.

Approved April 28, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.